
1 
Agreement No. 17-084-RFP-1 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-1 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  4 

 
This Amendment Number 4 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-084-RFP-1 (“Main Agreement”) dated August 3, 2018 between Volker, Inc. (“Contractor”) and 
the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to Section 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for its 
final 12-month contract term from August 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024. 
 

2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to Section 6. Contract Price Adjustment, the contract is 
hereby increased per your request by 3.7%. 
 

3. REPLACE EXHIBIT B – Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B – Contract 
Pricing, which is incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment. 

 
4. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 55. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           VOLKERT, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7878798B-789A-4874-81A5-42C0114E1395

Keith Weakley

Senior Vice President

6/14/2023

6/14/2023

6/14/2023



Position
Field Office Rate-3nd Term                     
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Home Office Rate-3nd Term                      
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Field Office Rate-4th Term                     
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Home Office Rate-4th Term                      
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Project Manager 202.76$                             224.69$                             210.26$                             233.00$                              
Construction Manager 111.67$                             115.80$                             
Sr. Inspector 99.65$                               103.34$                             
Inspector 75.36$                               78.15$                               
Inspector Trainee 58.24$                               60.39$                               
Sr. Engineer 174.20$                             180.65$                              
Engineer 107.01$                             110.97$                              
Professional Landscape Architect 190.98$                             198.05$                              
Landscape Architect 89.79$                               93.11$                                
Engineering Technician 108.72$                             112.74$                              

Position
Field Office Rate-3nd Term                     
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Home Office Rate-3nd Term                      
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Field Office Rate-4th Term                     
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Home Office Rate-4th Term                      
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Licensed Land Surveyor 197.34$                             204.64$                              
Project Manager 132.45$                             137.35$                              
Survey Coordinator 123.73$                             128.31$                              
Survey Computer 104.25$                             108.11$                              
Surveyor 85.98$                               89.16$                                
Field Coordinator 90.37$                               93.71$                                
Party Chief 100.65$                             104.37$                              
Field Surveyor 59.99$                               62.21$                                

Position
Field Office Rate-3nd Term                     
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Home Office Rate-3nd Term                      
(08/01/2022-07/31/2023)

Field Office Rate-4th Term                     
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Home Office Rate-4th Term                      
(08/01/2023-07/31/2024)

Project Manager 189.60$                             196.62$                              
Senior Engineer 167.82$                             174.03$                              
Project Engineer 107.55$                             111.53$                              
Junior Engineer 99.18$                               102.85$                              
Clerical 97.89$                               101.51$                              
Engineering Technician 88.89$                               92.18$                                

GeoConcepts Engineering, Inc.

Allowable CPI Increase/Escalation for Option Year 4 (08/01/2023-
07/31/2024) # 3.7%

Volkert, Inc

Christopher Consultants

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7878798B-789A-4874-81A5-42C0114E1395


	DSE Updates

		2023-06-23T11:36:43-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




